

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8288 OF 2010
@ SLP(C) NO. 21798 OF 2009

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. APPELLANTS
-VERSUS -
LAXMAN SINGH (D) THR. LRS. RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 20.9.2010, leave has been granted.

It is submitted that there are 5 legal heirs of the deceased sole respondent. Legal representative Nos. 1 & 3 are represented through Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate and Legal representative Nos. 2, 4 & 5 are represented through Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate.

Original Record has been received from the High Court.

It is submitted that the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 6.9.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Orders:

"The appellants are granted eight days' time to file statement of case. If for any reason, the appellants do not comply with the orders passed by this Court, the Registry is directed not accept the statement of case.

Learned counsel for the respondents is not present before the Court. They may not be interested in filing the statement of case. Therefore, the Registry is directed not to accept the statement of case filed by the respondents."

It is further submitted counsel for the appellants has on 6.9.2013 filed statement of case but counsel for the respondents has not filed statement of cases so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court under Order XIX, Rule 32(2) for pre-final hearnig.

Dated this the 3rd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv.
2. Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.
3. Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR